
MISSOURI CIRCUIT COURT  

TWENTY SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT   

(CITY OF ST. LOUIS)  

  

              )  

 In Re:           )  

              )  Division:  27 

COVID-19         )  

              )  April 9, 2020  
  

SCHEDULING ORDER  
  
  
  

   Pursuant to the Missouri Supreme Court en banc Order dated April 1, 2020, 

addressing the COVID-19 Pandemic, in person hearings for Associate Circuit Civil 

Division 27 are suspended through Friday May 1, 2020.  The Missouri Supreme 

Court en banc Order of suspension may be extended as circumstances warrant;  
  

This April 10, 2020 Scheduling Order supersedes this Court’s order regarding 

COVID-19 dated March 23, 2020.   
  

1. All in-person proceedings are hereby suspended until May 01, 2020 and 

may be extended as circumstances warrant. The suspension of in-person 

proceedings is subject to a number of exceptions, including but not 

limited to proceedings necessary to protect the Constitutional Rights of 

criminal defendants, proceedings directly related to the COVID-19 public 

health emergency and oral arguments regarding time-sensitive matters 

but do NOT at this time include regular matters handled in Associate 

Division 27;  
  

2. As applicable to Division 27 matters and as case.net indicates:  
  

A. All cases originally set on Monday 4/13/20 are hereby reset for 

Monday 5/11/2020 at 9:30 AM, 10:00 AM and 1:30 P.M.  

respectively;   
  



B. All cases originally set on Tuesday 04/14/20 are hereby reset for 

Tuesday 5/12/2020 at 9:30 AM, 10:00 AM and 1:30 PM;  
  

C. All  cases originally set on Wednesday 4/15/2020 are hereby 

reset for Wednesday  5/13/20 at 9:30 AM and 1:30 PM 

respectively;  
  

D. All  cases originally set on Thursday 4/16/2020 are hereby reset 

for Thursday 5/14/2020 at 9:30 AM and 10:00 AM respectively;  
  

E. All cases originally set on Friday 4/17/2020  are hereby reset for  

Friday 05/15/2020 at 9:30 AM;  
  

F. All cases originally set for Monday 4/20/2020 are hereby reset 

for  5/18/2020  at 9:30 AM, 10:30 AM and 1:30 PM respectively;  
  

G. All cases originally set for Tuesday 4/21/2020 are hereby reset 

for Tuesday 5/19/2020 at 9:30 AM, 10:00 AM and 1:30 PM 

respectively:  
  

H. All cases set for Wednesday 4/22/2020 are hereby reset for  

Wednesday 5/20/2020 at 9:30 AM, 10:00 AM and 1:30 PM 

respectively:  
  

I. All cases set for Thursday 4/23/2020  are hereby reset for  

Thursday 5/21/2020 at 9:30 AM, 10:00 AM and 1:30 PM 

respectively;  
  

J. All cases set for Friday 4/24/2020  are hereby reset for  Friday  

5/22/2020 at 9:30 AM and 1:30 PM respectively;  
  

K. All cases originally set Monday 3/23/20 and continued to  

4/27/2020 are hereby reset for Monday 05/25/20 at 9:30 AM,  

10:00 AM and 1:30 PM respectively;   
  

L. All cases originally set Tuesday 03/24/20 and continued to  

4/28/2020 are hereby reset for Tuesday 5/26/2020 at 9:30 AM,  

10:00 AM and 1:30 PM respectively;  
  



M. All  cases originally set Wednesday for 3/25/20 and continued to 

4/29/2020 are hereby reset for  Wednesday  5/27/2020 at 9:30  

AM and 10:00 AM respectively;  
 

N. All cases originally set Thursday 3/26/2020 and continued to  

4/30/2020 are hereby reset for Tuesday 05/28/2020 at 9:30 AM,  

10:30 A.M. and 1:30 PM respectively;  
  

O. All cases originally set Friday 03/27/20 and continued to  

5/01/2020 are hereby reset for Friday 5/29/2020 at 9:30 AM and 

11:30 AM respectively;  
  

P. The Court will review any further continuance requests as presented 

by any Counsel.  Continuance dates for trials will not be set prior to 

5/18/20 unless agreed to by consent of parties or for good cause 

shown.  Counsel may request said continuance by filing a Motion to 

Continue along with a Proposed Order via e-file;  
  

Q. After May 1, 2020, any Motions shall continue to be set pursuant to 

current Motion Docket procedures;  
  

R. Pro-se parties will be mailed notice to their last known address 

informing them of their new Court date;  
  

S. No defaults will be taken until after the first in person hearing 

and notice of hearing is provided by the opposing party with 

certificate of service and hearing notice/signed continuance 

memo filed with the Court ;  
  

T. All other matters not addressed by this Order shall continue 

pursuant to established procedure. Contact Courtroom Supervisor 

if there are any issues not addressed in this order you need 

addressed.   
  

   

SO ORDERED:  

  

              April 10,  2020  

Lynne R. Perkins        Date  

PerkinLR
E-SIGNATURE LP




Associate Circuit Judge Div. 27  

  


